

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

BEATRICE BOLER et al.,	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 5:16-cv-10323
	)	JURY DEMAND
DARNELL EARLEY et al.,	)	JUDGE O'MEARA
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST  
DEFENDANT CITY OF FLINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
TABLE OF EXHIBITS .....	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE FLINT PAYORS LIKELY WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS. ....	11
A. Constitutional Right To Contract (Count I) .....	12
B. Constitutional Right To Due Process (Count II) .....	14
i. Procedural Due Process .....	14
ii. Substantive Due Process .....	16
C. Constitutional Right To Be Free From State-Created Danger (Count III) .....	19
D. Constitutional Right To Equal Protection (Count IV) .....	21
E. Constitutional Right To Be Free From Government Impairment Of Property Interest (Count V) .....	22
II. THE FLINT PAYORS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION. ....	23
III. THE EQUITIES WEIGH IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION WHEN CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE BEING VIOLATED. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	12
<i>Amen v. City of Dearborn</i> , 718 F.2d 789, 794 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. McCreary County Kentucky</i> , 354 F.3d 438, 445 (6th Cir. 2003) aff'd sub nom. <i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005). .....	1, 23, 24
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 1437, 99 S.Ct. 2689, 61 L.Ed.2d 443 (1970) .....	11
<i>Cartwright v. City of Marine City</i> , 336 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Cleveland Board of Education. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	15
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 845-46, 118 S.Ct. 1708, 140 L.Ed.2d 1043 (1998) .....	14
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Country Dep't of Social Serv.</i> , 489 U.S. 189, 109 S.Ct. 998, 103 L.Ed.2d 249 (1989) .....	20
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908) .....	14, 15
<i>Jolivette v. Husted et al.</i> , 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Jones v. Reynold</i> , 438 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 19, 20
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....	23
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth</i> , 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	21

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982) ..... 22

*McQueen v. Beecher Community Schools*, 433 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 20

*Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio*, 431 U.S. 494 (1977) ..... 17

*Obama for American, et al. v. Jon Husted, et al.*, 697 F.3d 423  
(6th Cir. 2012) ..... 11, 24

*Ogden v. Saunders*, 25 U.S. 213 (1827) ..... 12

*Overstreet v. Lexington Urban County Gov’t*, 305 F.3d 566  
(6th Cir. 2002) ..... 10

*Range v. Douglas*, 763 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Rochin v. California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952) ..... 18, 19

*United States v. Causy*, 328 U.S. 256 (1948) ..... 22

*United States Trust Company of New York v. New Jersey*,  
431 U.S. 1 (1977) ..... 13, 14

*Wedgewood Limited Partnership I v. Township Of Liberty, Ohio*,  
610 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 15, 16

*Welch v. Brown*, 935 F. Supp. 2d 875 (E.D. Mich. 2013) ..... 11, 13

*Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.*, 609 F.3d 404 (6th Cir.2010) ..... 11

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7, 20, 129 S.Ct. 365, 172  
L.Ed.2d 249 (2008) ..... 10

**Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 ..... 12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 14

33 U.S.C § 1251 ..... 17

42 U.S.C. 1983 ..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 104.1 ..... 17

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65 ..... 1, 10

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 325 ..... 15, 17

Mich. Admin. Code R. 323.2201 (Ground Water Quality) ..... 17  
City of Flint Ordinance § 46-16 ..... 2

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 – Letter from Robert A. Green, Field Operations Section, Drinking Water and Radiological Protection Division, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality to Robert Malloch, Water Production Manager, City of Detroit (March 3, 2000)

Exhibit 2 – Preliminary Engineering Report from AECOM, et al. *Lake Huron Water Supply, Karegnondi Water Authority* (September 2009)

Exhibit 3 – Memorandum to Clerks of Various Customer Communities from Sue F. McCormick, Director, Detroit Water and Sewerage Department (May 3, 2013)

Exhibit 4 – Flint Water Supply Assessment Final Report (February 6, 2013)

Exhibit 5 – Press Release, City of Flint, City of Flint Officially Begins Using Flint River as Temporary Primary Water Source (April 25, 2014)

Exhibit 6 – Department of Environmental Quality, Governor’s Office Briefing Paper, City of Flint Drinking Water (October 1, 2014)

Exhibit 7 – “DEQ Backgrounder on Flint water” -- briefing paper from Department of Environmental Quality for the Governor (transmitted via email on February 1, 2015)

Exhibit 8 – Memorandum from Miguel Del Toral to Thomas Poy, EPA Region 5 (June 24, 2015)

Exhibit 9 – Email correspondence from Pat Cook, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality to Miquel Del Toral, EPA (April 24, 2015)

Exhibit 10 – City of Flint Technical Advisory Committee 5/20/2015 Meeting Summary)

Exhibit 11 – Nguyen, Caroline. *Chloride-to-sulfate mass ration: Practical Studies in Galvanic Corrosion of Lead Solder*, 103:1 Journal of the American Water Works Association 81-92 (2011)



Exhibit 12 – Email correspondence from Governor’s Office (September 25 – 26, 2015)
